

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 492

By COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 23

1 On page 2 of the printed bill, line 34, delete “in which” and insert “, the rules of which
2 allow”.

3 In line 35, after “competitors” insert “to”.

4 In line 37, after the period insert “Mixed martial arts’ does not include martial arts such as tae
5 kwon do, karate, kempo karate, kenpo karate, judo, sumo, jujitsu, Brazilian jujitsu, submission
6 wrestling and kung fu.”.

7 In line 45, delete the boldfaced material.

8 On page 3, delete line 1 and insert “mixed martial arts event.”.

9 In line 39, after “timekeeper” delete the rest of the line.

10 In line 40, delete “employee” and insert “or matchmaker”.

11 On page 4, after line 8, insert:

12 “(4) A person under 18 years of age may not be issued a license to act as a professional boxer
13 or a mixed martial arts competitor.”.

14 On page 5, line 10, delete the period.

15 On page 7, after line 28, insert:

16 “(8) A member of the committee who has been nominated by the committee and approved by the
17 commission may serve as a ringside physician.”.

18 On page 8, after line 23, insert:

19 “(5) Notwithstanding subsection (3) of this section and ORS 244.040, an official may be compen-
20 sated by a promoter for services performed in relation to an event authorized under this chapter.”.

21 On page 10, line 5, after “(7)” insert “(a)” and delete “\$250,000” and insert “\$100,000”.

22 After line 9, insert:

23 “(b) The Oregon State Athletic Commission shall recommend, and the superintendent shall adopt
24 without change, rules that establish a method for determining the amount of a civil penalty assessed
25 under this subsection. The rules must include, but need not be limited to, consideration of the gross
26 receipts from the sale of tickets if the violation is related to an event, the severity of the violation
27 for which the penalty is to be imposed and the number of previous violations committed by the
28 person on whom the penalty is to be imposed.”.

29 In line 14, delete the boldfaced material.

30